MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Chapter 12

RESOLVE, Relating to Lobster Fishing in Winter Harbor.

Lobster fishing in Winter Harbor, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal rule and regulation numbered 5, relating to catching of lobsters.

Approved March 4, 1937.

Chapter 13

RESOLVE, Relating to the Taking of Clams Within the Town of Islesboro.

Taking of clams in Islesboro, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation that no person, firm or corporation, except an inhabitant of the town of Islesboro, shall take more than ½ bushel of clams in any I day from within the limits of the tide-waters of the town of Islesboro. Whoever violates any provision of this resolve shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$200.

Approved March 4, 1937.

Chapter 14

RESOLVE, Relating to Taking of Clams in Harrington.

Taking clams in Harrington, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation forbidding any person not a resident of the town of Harrington, in the county of Washington, to dig clams for commercial purposes within the limits of said town. Any person taking clams contrary to the provisions of this rule and regulation shall be punished for each offense by a fine of not more than \$25, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 4, 1937.

Chapter 15

RESOLVE, in Favor of John S. Nelson, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Appropriation for Indians' representative. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to John S. Nelson, representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians at the 88th legislature, the sum of \$200 for attendance, and \$18 for mileage; said sums to be paid from the appropriation for legislative expenses.

Approved March 6, 1937.